
SCORE BY QUARTERS

Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total

California 7 14 0 10 31
Hawaii 0 10 3 22 35

SCORING SUMMARY

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:01 Cal - #21 J.De Jesus 41 yd pass from #3 J.Sagapolutele (#91 C.Meyer kick), 8-87, 04:11 7-0
2nd 14:55 Cal - #1 K.Raphael 19 yd rush (#91 C.Meyer kick), 8-68, 03:02 14-0
2nd 09:38 Cal - #25 A.League 8 yd rush (#91 C.Meyer kick), 8-49, 03:13 21-0
2nd 03:57 Hawaii - #5 P.Ashlock 13 yd pass from #12 M.Alejado (#17 K.Matsuzawa kick), 12-75, 05:41 21-7
2nd 00:27 Hawaii - #17 K.Matsuzawa 29 yd FG, 7-21, 01:18 21-10
3rd 05:58 Hawaii - #17 K.Matsuzawa 39 yd FG, 13-61, 06:20 21-13
4th 13:50 Hawaii - #5 P.Ashlock 3 yd pass from #12 M.Alejado (#0 C.Barfield pass from #12 M.Alejado), 8-53, 03:41 21-21
4th 08:56 Cal - #91 C.Meyer 22 yd FG, 10-71, 04:54 24-21
4th 07:19 Hawaii - #1 B.White 17 yd pass from #12 M.Alejado (#17 K.Matsuzawa kick), 4-59, 01:27 24-28
4th 01:57 Cal - #3 J.Sagapolutele 1 yd rush (#91 C.Meyer kick), 10-75, 05:22 31-28
4th 00:10 Hawaii - #3 N.Cenacle 22 yd pass from #2 L.Weaver (#17 K.Matsuzawa kick), 10-68, 01:42 31-35

TIME DETAILS

Kickoff time: 03:03 PM
End of Game: 06:56 PM
Total elapsed: 03:52

OFFICIALS

Referee: Chris La Mange
Umpire: Roger Day
Linesman: Kevin Moss
Line judge: AJ Haduch
Back judge: Damon Wilcox
Field judge: Chuck Morning
Side judge: John Masterson
Center judge: Kendall Gant
Replay Official: Jaime Ramirez

WEATHER

Weather: Sunny
Wind: North East 8 mph

Scoring Summary report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)
California (7-6) vs Hawaii (9-4)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



FUMBLES
California - None
Hawaii - None

FULL GAME

CALIFORNIA

RUSHING No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Kendrick Raphael 18 91 0 91 1 19 5.1
Anthony League 4 25 0 25 1 8 6.2
Jaron-Keawe Sagapolutele 4 21 6 15 1 17 3.8
Quaron Adams 2 10 0 10 0 9 5.0
Jacob De Jesus 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0

Totals: 29 151 6 145 3 19 5.0

HAWAII

RUSHING No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Landon Sims 9 36 0 36 0 9 4.0
Micah Alejado 5 37 4 33 0 12 6.6
Cam Barfield 5 11 1 10 0 6 2.0
Christian Vaughn 2 8 0 8 0 6 4.0
Tama Uiliata 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Dermaricus Davis 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Totals: 23 98 5 93 0 12 4.0
PASSING C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Jaron-Keawe Sagapolutele 28-39-0 343 1 41 1

Totals: 28-39-0 343 1 41 1

PASSING C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Micah Alejado 32-46-0 274 3 30 0
Luke Weaver 2-3-0 28 1 22 0

Totals: 34-49-0 302 4 30 0
RECEIVING TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Jacob De Jesus 13 9 137 49 1 41
Trond Grizzell 12 8 105 27 0 22
Quaron Adams 7 6 55 37 0 17
Kendrick Raphael 4 3 14 13 0 8
Landon Morris 2 1 20 0 0 20
Cole Boscia 1 1 12 4 0 12

Totals: 39 28 343 130 1 41

RECEIVING TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Pofele Ashlock 17 14 123 16 2 30
Nick Cenacle 11 8 59 12 1 22
Karsyn Pupunu 4 3 50 7 0 22
Devon Tauaefa 4 3 17 0 0 7
Landon Sims 3 3 17 6 0 10
Brandon White 5 1 17 0 1 17
Cam Barfield 2 1 13 13 0 13
Max Ware 1 1 6 0 0 6
Tama Uiliata 1 0 0 0 0 0
Nick Delgadillo 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals: 49 34 302 54 4 30
PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

TEAM 1 6 6.0 6 0 0
Michael Kern 1 41 41.0 41 1 0

Totals: 2 47 23.5 41 1 0

PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Billy Gowers 2 91 45.5 49 1 0

Totals: 2 91 45.5 49 1 0

RETURNS Punt Kickoff Intercept
No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg

Jacob De Jesus 2 34 34 2 33 19 0 0 0

Totals: 2 34 34 2 33 19 0 0 0

RETURNS Punt Kickoff Intercept
No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg

Cam Barfield 0 0 0 2 49 25 0 0 0
Blaze Kamoku 0 0 0 1 8 8 0 0 0

Totals: 0 0 0 3 57 25 0 0 0
FIELD GOALS Qtr Time Dist Result

Abram Murray 2nd 00:00 47 MISSED
Chase Meyer 4th 08:56 22 GOOD

FIELD GOALS Qtr Time Dist Result

Kansei Matsuzawa 1st 02:57 50 MISSED
Kansei Matsuzawa 2nd 00:27 29 GOOD
Kansei Matsuzawa 3rd 05:58 39 GOOD

KICKOFFS No. Yards Avg TB OB

Abram Murray 5 306 61.2 2 0
Chase Meyer 1 41 41.0 0 0

KICKOFFS No. Yards Avg TB OB

Sean Olvera-Harle 7 418 59.7 3 0

ALL-PURPOSE Rush Rcv KR PR IR Total

Jacob De Jesus 4 137 33 34 0 208
Kendrick Raphael 91 14 0 0 0 105
Trond Grizzell 0 105 0 0 0 105
Quaron Adams 10 55 0 0 0 65

ALL-PURPOSE Rush Rcv KR PR IR Total

Pofele Ashlock 0 123 0 0 0 123
Cam Barfield 10 13 49 0 0 72
Nick Cenacle 0 59 0 0 0 59
Landon Sims 36 17 0 0 0 53

Individual Statistics report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



FULL GAME Cal Hawaii

FIRST DOWNS 29 24
Rushing 10 6
Passing 18 16
Penalty 1 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 145 93
Rushing Attempts 29 23
Average Per Rush 5.0 4.0
Rushing Touchdowns 3 0
Yards Gained Rushing 151 98
Yards Lost Rushing 6 5

NET YARDS PASSING 343 302
Completions-Attempts-Int 28-39-0 34-49-0
Average Per Attempt 8.8 6.2
Average Per Completion 12.2 8.9
Passing Touchdowns 1 4

TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 488 395
Total offense plays 68 72
Average Gain Per Play 7.2 5.5

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 8-85 8-55
PUNTS-YARDS 2-47 2-91
Average Yards Per Punt 23.5 45.5
Net Yards Per Punt 20.5 28.5
Inside 20 1 1
50+ Yards 0 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 1 0

KICKOFF-YARDS 6-347 7-418
Average Yards Per Kickoff 57.8 59.7
Net Yards Per Kickoff 36.3 40
Touchbacks 2 3
Fair Catch Yards 22 30

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-34-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 17.0 0.0

Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 2-33-0 3-57-0
Average Per Return 16.5 19.0

Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 29:40 30:20
1st Quarter 07:08 07:52
2nd Quarter 05:57 09:03
3rd Quarter 06:09 08:51
4th Quarter 10:26 04:34

Third-Down Conversions 6-10 8-17
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 3-3
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-4 5-5
Touchdowns 3 3
Field goals 1 2

Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 1-6
PAT Kicks 4-4 3-3
2Pts Conversions 0-0 1-1
Field Goals 1-2 2-3
Points off Turnover 0 0

Team Statistics report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



FULL GAME
CALIFORNIA

# Name Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
0 Cade Uluave 7 2 9 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
4 Brent Austin 3 4 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
8 Jasiah Wagoner 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
46 Aaron Hampton 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
5 Hezekiah Masses 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
41 Luke Ferrelli 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
7 Harrison Taggart 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
14 Aiden Manutai 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
24 Quimari Shemwell 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
2 Dru Polidore Jr. 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
96 Derek Wilkins 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
16 Chris Victor 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
6 Ja'ir Smith 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
3 TJ Bush Jr. 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.5-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
20 Cam Sidney 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
88 T.J. Bollers 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
25 Khamani Hudson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
10 Jayden Wayne 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
47 Aidan Keanaaina 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
94 Stanley Saole-McKenzie 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

Totals 36 30 66 0.0-0 2.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 2

HAWAII

# Name Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
1 Peter Manuma 7 1 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
12 Wynden Ho'ohuli 3 5 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
8 Kilinahe Mendiola-Jensen 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
23 Virdel Edwards II 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
24 Devyn King 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
17 Giovanni Iovino 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
4 Elijah Palmer 4 0 4 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
3 Jalen Smith 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
5 Tariq Jones 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
51 Lesterlaisene Lagafuaina 2 1 3 1.0-6 1.0-6 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
79 De'jon Benton 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
14 Jaheim Wilson-Jones 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
98 Carsen Stocklinski 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
80 Blaze Kamoku 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
98 Sean Olvera-Harle 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
10 Ka'eo Akana 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
30 Landon Sims 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
25 Matagi Thompson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
52 Luther McCoy 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
37 Riis Weber 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0

Totals 40 24 64 1.0-6 2.0-8 0 0-0 0-0 4 1 1

Defensive Statistics report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



California
10-Dixon-Veal, Jayden, 11-Aupiu, Dayday, 16-Victor, Chris, 18-Adams, Quaron, 20-Sidney, Cam, 22-Dunn, Tristan, 24-Shemwell, Quimari, 25-Hudson,
Khamani, 27-Murray, Abram, 38-Escalada, Nate, 39-Monteforte, Rino, 40-Honore Jr., Brook, 42-Williams III, Frederick, 46-Hampton, Aaron, 50-Owens, LaJuan,
53-Osondu, Eze, 55-Bell, Leon, 57-Jones, BJ, 6-Smith, Ja'ir, 7-Taggart, Harrison, 80-Houseworth, Jake, 82-Boscia, Cole, 84-Plummer, Jaiven, 86-Johnson,
Jeffrey, 87-Calhoun, Akili, 9-Kern, Michael, 91-Okafor, Ike, 91-Meyer, Chase, 94-Saole-McKenzie, Stanley, 96-Wilkins, Derek

Hawaii
0-Barfield, Cam, 1-White, Brandon, 10-Cordero, David, 10-Akana, Ka'eo, 12-Ho'ohuli, Wynden, 13-Gipson, Elijah, 13-Eldredge, Koa, 16-Allen, Zion, 17-
Matsuzawa, Kansei, 18-Mariteragi, Zaden, 18-Freeman, Caleb, 19-Gowers, Billy, 2-Weaver, Luke, 21-Sinclair, Justin, 23-Edwards II, Virdel, 25-Thompson,
Matagi, 26-Mikaele, Sitani, 26-Caravallo, Nazaiah, 27-Meyer, Makana, 3-Cenacle, Nick, 33-Mowrey, Jack, 35-Fiaui, Junior, 37-Weber, Riis, 42-Ioane, Matteus,
45-Kaonohi-Kaihenui, Micah, 47-Vaughn, Christian, 52-McCoy, Luther, 55-Petelo, Zoram, 57-Johnson III, Jackie, 6-Davis, Dermaricus, 62-Manuma, Lautaimi, 7-
Ware, Max, 7-Smith, Julian, 79-Kaio, Judah, 8-Uiliata, Tama, 80-Kamoku, Blaze, 81-Abreu, Frank, 91-Sagapolutele, Josh, 96-Letuli, Iosefa, 97-Lynch, Jordan,
98-Stocklinski, Carsen, 98-Olvera-Harle, Sean, 99-Williams, Qwyn

CALIFORNIA
Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 1 Raphael, Kendrick
WR 21 De Jesus, Jacob
RB 25 League, Anthony
QB 3 Sagapolutele, Jaron-Keawe
OL 52 Morrow, Nick
OL 56 Ruffins, Tyson
OL 66 Spasojevic-Moko, Jordan
WR 7 Grizzell, Trond
OL 76 Swinney, Bastian
OL 77 Miller, Braden
TE 81 Morris, Landon

HAWAII
Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 11 Pupunu, Karsyn
QB 12 Alejado, Micah
RB 30 Sims, Landon
WR 5 Ashlock, Pofele
OL 52 Briski, Dean
OL 57 Spencer, Ethan
OL 58 Sotelo, Zhen
OL 59 Peihopa, Kuao
OL 70 Milovale, James
TE 87 Tauaefa, Devon
WR 89 Delgadillo, Nick

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 Uluave, Cade
LB 10 Wayne, Jayden
DB 14 Manutai, Aiden
DB 2 Polidore Jr., Dru
LB 3 Bush Jr., TJ
DB 4 Austin, Brent
LB 41 Ferrelli, Luke
DL 47 Keanaaina, Aidan
DB 5 Masses, Hezekiah
DB 8 Wagoner, Jasiah
DL 88 Bollers, T.J.

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 1 Manuma, Peter
DB 14 Wilson-Jones, Jaheim
LB 17 Iovino, Giovanni
DB 24 King, Devyn
LB 3 Smith, Jalen
DB 4 Palmer, Elijah
DL 5 Jones, Tariq
DL 51 Lagafuaina, Lesterlaisene
DL 77 Sekona, Jamar
DL 79 Benton, De'jon
DB 8 Mendiola-Jensen, Kilinahe

Participation report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



CALIFORNIA

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

Cal 1st Cal13 11:12 Punt Hawaii00 07:01 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 87 04:11
Cal Cal32 02:57 FieldGoalMissed Hawaii00 14:55 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 68 03:02
Cal 2nd Hawaii49 12:51 Punt Hawaii00 09:38 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 49 03:13
Cal Cal14 03:54 Kickoff Cal26 01:45 Punt 6 - 12 02:09
Cal Cal26 00:22 Kickoff Hawaii30 00:00 Missed FG 4 - 44 00:22
Cal 3rd Cal25 15:00 Kickoff Cal41 12:18 Punt 6 - 16 02:42
Cal Cal25 05:58 Kickoff Hawaii47 02:31 Downs 7 - 28 03:27
Cal 4th Cal25 13:50 Kickoff Hawaii04 08:56 *FIELD GOAL 10 - 71 04:54
Cal Cal25 07:19 Kickoff Hawaii00 01:57 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 75 05:22
Cal Cal25 00:10 Kickoff Hawaii42 00:00 End of half 3 - 33 00:10

California Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 H1 H2 Total

Time of possession 07:08 05:57 06:09 10:26 13:05 16:35 29:40
3rd down conversions 1-1 2-3 1-3 2-3 3-4 3-6 6-10
Average field position Cal23 Cal30 Cal25 Cal25 Cal27 Cal25 Cal26
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-1

HAWAII

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

Hawaii 1st Hawaii25 15:00 Kickoff Hawaii38 11:12 Punt 7 - 13 03:48
Hawaii Hawaii39 06:54 Kickoff Cal32 02:57 Missed FG 9 - 29 03:57
Hawaii 2nd Hawaii25 14:55 Kickoff Hawaii41 12:51 Punt 5 - 16 02:04
Hawaii Hawaii25 09:38 Kickoff Cal00 03:57 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 75 05:41
Hawaii Cal32 01:45 Punt Cal11 00:27 *FIELD GOAL 7 - 21 01:18
Hawaii 3rd Hawaii18 12:18 Punt Cal21 05:58 *FIELD GOAL 13 - 61 06:20
Hawaii Hawaii47 02:31 Downs Cal00 13:50 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 53 03:41
Hawaii 4th Hawaii41 08:46 Kickoff Cal00 07:19 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 59 01:27
Hawaii Hawaii32 01:52 Kickoff Cal00 00:10 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 68 01:42

Hawaii Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 H1 H2 Total

Time of possession 07:52 09:03 08:51 04:34 16:55 13:25 30:20
3rd down conversions 0-4 2-6 3-4 3-3 2-10 6-7 8-17
Average field position Hawaii32 Hawaii39 Hawaii33 Hawaii37 Hawaii36 Hawaii35 Hawaii36
4th down conversions 2-2 1-1 0-0 0-0 3-3 0-0 3-3

Drive Chart report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

Hawaii 1st Hawaii25 15:00 Kickoff Hawaii38 11:12 Punt 7 - 13 03:48
Cal Cal13 11:12 Punt Hawaii00 07:01 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 87 04:11
Hawaii Hawaii39 06:54 Kickoff Cal32 02:57 Missed FG 9 - 29 03:57
Cal Cal32 02:57 FieldGoalMissed Hawaii00 14:55 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 68 03:02
Hawaii 2nd Hawaii25 14:55 Kickoff Hawaii41 12:51 Punt 5 - 16 02:04
Cal Hawaii49 12:51 Punt Hawaii00 09:38 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 49 03:13
Hawaii Hawaii25 09:38 Kickoff Cal00 03:57 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 75 05:41
Cal Cal14 03:54 Kickoff Cal26 01:45 Punt 6 - 12 02:09
Hawaii Cal32 01:45 Punt Cal11 00:27 *FIELD GOAL 7 - 21 01:18
Cal Cal26 00:22 Kickoff Hawaii30 00:00 Missed FG 4 - 44 00:22
Cal 3rd Cal25 15:00 Kickoff Cal41 12:18 Punt 6 - 16 02:42
Hawaii Hawaii18 12:18 Punt Cal21 05:58 *FIELD GOAL 13 - 61 06:20
Cal Cal25 05:58 Kickoff Hawaii47 02:31 Downs 7 - 28 03:27
Hawaii Hawaii47 02:31 Downs Cal00 13:50 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 53 03:41
Cal 4th Cal25 13:50 Kickoff Hawaii04 08:56 *FIELD GOAL 10 - 71 04:54
Hawaii Hawaii41 08:46 Kickoff Cal00 07:19 *TOUCHDOWN 4 - 59 01:27
Cal Cal25 07:19 Kickoff Hawaii00 01:57 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 75 05:22
Hawaii Hawaii32 01:52 Kickoff Cal00 00:10 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 68 01:42
Cal Cal25 00:10 Kickoff Hawaii42 00:00 End of half 3 - 33 00:10

Drive Chart By Quarter report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



1st Quarter
California wins toss and defers; HAW will receive; CAL will defend West end-zone.

(15:00) #27 A.Murray kickoff 62 yards to the Hawaii03 fair catch by #0 C.Barfield at Hawaii03.
Hawaii drive starts at 15:00
1-10 Hawaii25 (14:59) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short right to #87 D.Tauaefa caught at Hawaii30, for 5 yards to the

Hawaii30, out of bounds at Hawaii30.
2-5 Hawaii30 (14:39) No Huddle-Shotgun #30 L.Sims rush middle for 0 yards to the Hawaii30 (#0 C.Uluave).
3-5 Hawaii30 (14:02) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short left to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Hawaii34, for 4 yards to the

Hawaii34 (#8 J.Wagoner).
(13:16) Timeout by HAW.

4-1 Hawaii34 (13:16) No Huddle-Shotgun #8 T.Uiliata rush right for 6 yards gain to the Hawaii40 (#8 J.Wagoner), 1ST DOWN. R1
1-10 Hawaii40 (12:48) PENALTY Hawaii False Start (#52 D.Briski) 5 yards from Hawaii40 to Hawaii35. NO PLAY.
1-15 Hawaii35 (12:29) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short right to #3 N.Cenacle caught at Hawaii38, for 3 yards to

the Hawaii38 (#14 A.Manutai).
2-12 Hawaii38 (12:07) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short right to #30 L.Sims caught at Hawaii35, for 0 yards to the

Hawaii38 (#0 C.Uluave).
3-12 Hawaii38 (11:30) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete deep right to #5 P.Ashlock thrown to Cal30.
4-12 Hawaii38 (11:18) #19 B.Gowers punt 49 yards to the Cal13 #21 J.De Jesus return 0 yards to the Cal13 (#14 J.Wilson-Jones).

7 plays, 13 yards, 03:48
California drive starts at 11:12
1-10 Cal13 (11:12) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #21 J.De Jesus caught at Cal11, for 2 yards loss to the

Cal11 (#4 E.Palmer).
2-12 Cal11 (10:35) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #7 T.Grizzell caught at Cal20, for 12 yards to

the Cal23 (#3 J.Smith), 1ST DOWN.
P1

1-10 Cal23 (10:01) No Huddle-Shotgun #21 J.De Jesus rush left for 4 yards gain to the Cal27 (#5 T.Jones; #17 G.Iovino).
2-6 Cal27 (09:31) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 7 yards gain to the Cal34 (#14 J.Wilson-Jones; #52 L.McCoy),

1ST DOWN.
R2

1-10 Cal34 (08:56) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 12 yards gain to the Cal46 (#1 P.Manuma; #23 V.Edwards II),
1ST DOWN.

R3

1-10 Cal46 (08:20) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short right to #18 Q.Adams caught at Cal42, for 8 yards to the
Hawaii46 (#8 K.Mendiola-Jensen; #5 T.Jones).

2-2 Hawaii46 (07:52) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short right to #18 Q.Adams caught at Hawaii46, for 5 yards
to the Hawaii41 (#1 P.Manuma), 1ST DOWN.

P4

1-10 Hawaii41 (07:07) No Huddle #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete deep middle to #21 J.De Jesus caught at Hawaii01, for 41 yards to
the Hawaii00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:01, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY Cal UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (#3 J.Sagapolutele)
15 yards from Hawaii00 to Hawaii03.

P5

Hawaii03 #91 C.Meyer kick attempt good (H: #40 B.Honore Jr., LS: #39 R.Monteforte).
California 7, Hawaii 0.
8 plays, 87 yards, 04:11

(07:01) #27 A.Murray kickoff 66 yards to the Hawaii14 #0 C.Barfield return 25 yards to the Hawaii39 (#46 A.Hampton).
Hawaii drive starts at 06:54
1-10 Hawaii39 (06:54) Shotgun #30 L.Sims rush middle for 3 yards gain to the Hawaii42 (#96 D.Wilkins).
2-7 Hawaii42 (06:23) Shotgun #30 L.Sims rush middle for 2 yards gain to the Hawaii44 (#2 D.Polidore Jr.; #7 H.Taggart).
3-5 Hawaii44 (05:47) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short left to #3 N.Cenacle caught at Hawaii48, for 4 yards to the Hawaii48

(#8 J.Wagoner).
4-1 Hawaii48 (05:17) Shotgun #0 C.Barfield rush middle for 1 yard gain to the Hawaii49 (#4 B.Austin; #0 C.Uluave), 1ST DOWN. R2
1-10 Hawaii49 (04:39) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado rush middle for 12 yards gain to the Cal39, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. R3
1-10 Cal39 (04:08) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short left to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Cal31, for 7 yards to the

Cal32 (#4 B.Austin).
2-3 Cal32 (03:41) Shotgun #6 D.Davis rush middle for 0 yards to the Cal32 (#7 H.Taggart; #88 T.Bollers).
3-3 Cal32 (03:06) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete deep middle to #3 N.Cenacle thrown to Cal00.
4-3 Cal32 (02:57) #17 K.Matsuzawa field goal attempt from 50 yards NO GOOD (H: #18 C.Freeman, LS: #33 J.Mowrey), clock

02:57.
9 plays, 29 yards, 03:57

California drive starts at 02:57
1-10 Cal32 (02:54) Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 8 yards gain to the Cal40 (#17 G.Iovino; #8 K.Mendiola-Jensen).

(02:09) Timeout by CAL.
2-2 Cal40 (02:07) #18 Q.Adams rush right for 9 yards gain to the Cal49 (#1 P.Manuma), 1ST DOWN. R6
1-10 Cal49 (01:41) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short right to #7 T.Grizzell caught at Cal49, for 10 yards to the

Hawaii41 (#1 P.Manuma), 1ST DOWN.
P7

1-10 Hawaii41 (00:58) #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete deep left to #81 L.Morris thrown to Hawaii20.
2-10 Hawaii41 (00:52) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short middle to #21 J.De Jesus caught at Hawaii27, for 14 yards to the

Hawaii27, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P8

1-10 Hawaii27 (00:15) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete deep left to #7 T.Grizzell thrown to Hawaii00 broken up by #23
V.Edwards II.

2-10 Hawaii27 PENALTY Cal False Start (#66 J.Spasojevic-Moko) 5 yards from Hawaii27 to Hawaii32. NO PLAY.
2-15 Hawaii32 (00:10) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #21 J.De Jesus caught at Hawaii19, for 13 yards to the

Hawaii19 (#23 V.Edwards II).

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
California 7 07:08 3 5 0 8 0-0 0-0 5-40 8-10-0-101 2-20
Hawaii 0 07:52 3 0 0 3 0-4 2-2 7-24 6-8-0-23 1-5

Play By Play report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



FIRST QUARTER Cal Hawaii

Score 7 0
FIRST DOWNS 8 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-40 7-24
PASSING YDS (NET) 101 23
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 8-10-0 6-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 15-141 15-47
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-25
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0.0 1-49.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 1-5
Possession Time 07:08 07:52
Third-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 2 of 2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 0-0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:01 Cal - #21 J.De Jesus 41 yd pass from #3 J.Sagapolutele (#91 C.Meyer kick), 8-87, 04:11 7-0

CALIFORNIA
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Kendrick Raphael 3 27 0 27 0 12 9.0
Quaron Adams 1 9 0 9 0 9 9.0
Jacob De Jesus 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0

HAWAII
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Micah Alejado 1 12 0 12 0 12 12.0
Tama Uiliata 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Landon Sims 3 5 0 5 0 3 1.7
Cam Barfield 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Jaron-Keawe Sagapolutele 8-10-0 101 1 41 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Micah Alejado 6-8-0 23 0 7 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Jacob De Jesus 4 4 66 1 1 41
Trond Grizzell 3 2 22 13 0 12
Quaron Adams 2 2 13 17 0 8
Landon Morris 1 0 0 0 0 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Pofele Ashlock 3 2 11 -1 0 7
Nick Cenacle 3 2 7 0 0 4
Devon Tauaefa 1 1 5 0 0 5
Landon Sims 1 1 0 3 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Billy Gowers 1 49 49.0 49 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Jacob De Jesus 1 0 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Cam Barfield 1 25 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Cade Uluave 2-1 3 0.0 0.0
Jasiah Wagoner 3-0 3 0.0 0.0
Brent Austin 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Harrison Taggart 0-2 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Peter Manuma 3-1 4 0.0 0.0
Giovanni Iovino 0-2 2 0.0 0.0
Jaheim Wilson-Jones 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Kilinahe Mendiola-Jensen 0-2 2 0.0 0.0

Quickie report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



2nd Quarter
(02:09) Timeout by CAL.

3-2 Hawaii19 (14:58) Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 19 yards gain to the Hawaii00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:55, 1ST DOWN. R9
Hawaii03 #91 C.Meyer kick attempt good (H: #40 B.Honore Jr., LS: #39 R.Monteforte).

California 14, Hawaii 0.
8 plays, 68 yards, 03:02

(14:55) #27 A.Murray kickoff 65 yards to the Hawaii00, Touchback.
Hawaii drive starts at 14:55
1-10 Hawaii25 (14:54) Shotgun #0 C.Barfield rush middle for 4 yards gain to the Hawaii29 (#5 H.Masses; #16 C.Victor).
2-6 Hawaii29 (14:15) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete deep middle to #11 K.Pupunu caught at Cal49, for 22 yards to the Cal49

(#41 L.Ferrelli), 1ST DOWN.
P4

1-10 Cal49 (13:44) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short left to #80 B.Kamoku caught at Hawaii49, for 5 yards to
the Cal44 (#24 Q.Shemwell) PENALTY Hawaii Holding (#89 N.Delgadillo) 10 yards from Cal49 to Hawaii41. NO PLAY.

1-20 Hawaii41 (13:21) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short right to #5 P.Ashlock thrown to Hawaii45.
2-20 Hawaii41 (13:17) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short middle to #0 C.Barfield thrown to Hawaii40.
3-20 Hawaii41 (13:12) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short left to #1 B.White thrown to Hawaii46 broken up by #24

Q.Shemwell.
4-20 Hawaii41 (13:06) #19 B.Gowers punt 42 yards to the Cal17 #21 J.De Jesus return 34 yards to the Hawaii49 (#80 B.Kamoku).

5 plays, 16 yards, 02:04
California drive starts at 12:51

(12:51) Timeout.
1-10 Hawaii49 (12:50) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete short left to #21 J.De Jesus thrown to Cal50.
2-10 Hawaii49 (12:45) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete short right to #21 J.De Jesus thrown to Hawaii42.
3-10 Hawaii49 (12:40) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short middle to #21 J.De Jesus caught at Hawaii30, for 19 yards to the

Hawaii30, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P10

1-10 Hawaii30 (11:54) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #18 Q.Adams caught at Hawaii25, for 8 yards to the
Hawaii22 (#17 G.Iovino). The previous play is under automatic review - "Pass completion". CALL UPHELD.

2-2 Hawaii22 (11:02) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele rush left for 3 yards gain to the Hawaii19, out of bounds at Hawaii19, 1ST DOWN. R11
1-10 Hawaii19 (10:35) Shotgun #25 A.League rush middle for 4 yards gain to the Hawaii15 (#79 D.Benton).
2-6 Hawaii15 (10:05) No Huddle-Shotgun #25 A.League rush middle for 7 yards gain to the Hawaii08 (#79 D.Benton), 1ST DOWN. R12
1-G Hawaii08 (09:41) No Huddle-Shotgun #25 A.League rush middle for 8 yards gain to the Hawaii00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:38.

Hawaii03 #91 C.Meyer kick attempt good (H: #40 B.Honore Jr., LS: #39 R.Monteforte).
California 21, Hawaii 0.
8 plays, 49 yards, 03:13

(09:38) Timeout.
(09:38) #27 A.Murray kickoff 65 yards to the Hawaii00, Touchback.

Hawaii drive starts at 09:38
1-10 Hawaii25 (09:36) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short right to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Hawaii29, for 5 yards to the Hawaii30

(#4 B.Austin; #8 J.Wagoner).
2-5 Hawaii30 PENALTY Hawaii False Start (#52 D.Briski) 5 yards from Hawaii30 to Hawaii25. NO PLAY.
2-10 Hawaii25 (09:05) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short left to #5 P.Ashlock thrown to Hawaii23.
3-10 Hawaii25 (09:01) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete deep left to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Cal45, for 30 yards to the

Cal45 (#24 Q.Shemwell), 1ST DOWN.
P5

1-10 Cal45 (08:16) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short middle to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Cal40, for 5 yards to the
Cal40 (#2 D.Polidore Jr.).

2-5 Cal40 (07:46) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short left to #1 B.White thrown to Cal30 QB hurried by #10
J.Wayne.

3-5 Cal40 (07:40) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado rush middle for 4 yards gain to the Cal36 (#96 D.Wilkins; #16 C.Victor).
4-1 Cal36 (06:51) #12 M.Alejado pass complete short left to #87 D.Tauaefa caught at Cal29, for 7 yards to the Cal29 (#14

A.Manutai), 1ST DOWN.
P6

1-10 Cal29 (06:15) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short left to #8 T.Uiliata thrown to Cal15 QB hurried by #3 T.Bush Jr..
2-10 Cal29 (06:02) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short right to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Cal26, for 3 yards to the Cal26, End

Of Play.
3-7 Cal26 (05:26) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short left to #30 L.Sims caught at Cal19, for 7 yards to the Cal19 (#24

Q.Shemwell), 1ST DOWN. The previous play is under automatic review - "First down". CALL OVERTURNED. (Original
Play: (05:26) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short left to #30 L.Sims caught at Cal20, for 6 yards to the Cal20
(#24 Q.Shemwell)).

P7

1-10 Cal19 (04:36) Shotgun #0 C.Barfield rush middle for 6 yards gain to the Cal13 (#88 T.Bollers; #7 H.Taggart).
2-4 Cal13 (04:01) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short middle to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Cal00, for 13 yards to the Cal00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:57, 1ST DOWN.
P8

Cal03 #17 K.Matsuzawa kick attempt good (H: #18 C.Freeman, LS: #33 J.Mowrey).
California 21, Hawaii 7.
12 plays, 75 yards, 05:41

(03:57) Timeout.
(03:57) #98 S.Olvera-Harle kickoff 60 yards to the Cal05 #21 J.De Jesus return 19 yards to the Cal24 (#98 S.Olvera-
Harle) PENALTY Cal Holding (#46 A.Hampton) 10 yards from Cal24 to Cal14.

California drive starts at 03:54
1-10 Cal14 (03:47) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 1 yard gain to the Cal15 (#12 W.Ho'ohuli).
2-9 Cal15 (03:14) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #7 T.Grizzell caught at Cal19, for 4 yards to the Cal19 (#4

E.Palmer).
3-5 Cal19 (02:36) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short middle to #21 J.De Jesus caught at Cal24, for 10

yards to the Cal29 (#10 K.Akana), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY Hawaii Offside declined.
P13

1-10 Cal29 (02:25) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 2 yards gain to the Cal31 (#12 W.Ho'ohuli).
(02:00) Timeout.

Play By Play report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



2-8 Cal31 (01:59) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 0 yards to the Cal31 (#5 T.Jones; #12 W.Ho'ohuli).
(01:55) Timeout by HAW.

3-8 Cal31 PENALTY Cal False Start (#66 J.Spasojevic-Moko) 5 yards from Cal31 to Cal26. NO PLAY.
3-13 Cal26 (01:55) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete short middle to #18 Q.Adams thrown to Cal45 broken up

by #25 M.Thompson.
4-13 Cal26 (01:50) #9 M.Kern punt 6 yards to the Cal32 blocked by #37 R.Weber, out of bounds at Cal32.

6 plays, 12 yards, 02:09
Hawaii drive starts at 01:45
1-10 Cal32 (01:43) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short left to #87 D.Tauaefa thrown to Cal40.
2-10 Cal32 (01:34) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short middle to #11 K.Pupunu caught at Cal30, for 9 yards to the Cal23 (#0

C.Uluave).
3-1 Cal23 (00:54) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado rush left for 2 yards gain to the Cal21, out of bounds at Cal21 PENALTY Hawaii Holding

(#87 D.Tauaefa) 10 yards from Cal23 to Cal33. NO PLAY.
3-11 Cal33 (00:54) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short right to #3 N.Cenacle caught at Cal30, for 3 yards to the Cal30 (#8

J.Wagoner) PENALTY Cal Face Mask (#8 J.Wagoner) 15 yards from Cal30 to Cal15, 1ST DOWN.
X9

1-10 Cal15 (00:46) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short right to #11 K.Pupunu thrown to Cal00.
2-10 Cal15 (00:40) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short left to #3 N.Cenacle caught at Cal13, for 4 yards to the

Cal11 (#5 H.Masses).
(00:34) Timeout by HAW.

3-6 Cal11 (00:33) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short right to #3 N.Cenacle thrown to Cal05.
4-6 Cal11 (00:27) #17 K.Matsuzawa field goal attempt from 29 yards GOOD (H: #18 C.Freeman, LS: #33 J.Mowrey), clock 00:27.

California 21, Hawaii 10.
7 plays, 21 yards, 01:18

(00:27) #98 S.Olvera-Harle kickoff 53 yards to the Cal12 #21 J.De Jesus return 14 yards to the Cal26 (#30 L.Sims).
California drive starts at 00:22
1-10 Cal26 (00:20) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #18 Q.Adams caught at Cal43, for 17 yards to

the Cal43 (#23 V.Edwards II), 1ST DOWN.
P14

(00:16) Timeout by CAL.
1-10 Cal43 (00:14) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #18 Q.Adams caught at Cal47, for 10 yards to the

Hawaii47 (#1 P.Manuma), 1ST DOWN.
P15

(00:11) Timeout by CAL.
1-10 Hawaii47 (00:11) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele rush left for 17 yards gain to the Hawaii30, out of bounds at Hawaii30, 1ST DOWN. R16
1-10 Hawaii30 (00:00) #27 A.Murray field goal attempt from 47 yards NO GOOD (H: #40 B.Honore Jr., LS: #39 R.Monteforte), clock

00:00.
4 plays, 44 yards, 00:22

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
California 14 05:57 4 4 0 8 3-4 0-0 9-61 6-9-0-68 3-30
Hawaii 10 09:03 0 5 1 6 2-6 1-1 3-14 11-20-0-108 3-25

Play By Play report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



SECOND QUARTER Cal Hawaii

Score 14 10
FIRST DOWNS 8 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-61 3-14
PASSING YDS (NET) 68 108
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 6-9-0 11-20-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-129 23-122
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-34 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-33 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-6.0 1-42.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-30 3-25
Possession Time 05:57 09:03
Third-Down Conversions 3 of 4 2 of 6
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 1 of 1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 2-2

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 14:55 Cal - #1 K.Raphael 19 yd rush (#91 C.Meyer kick), 8-68, 03:02 7-0
2nd 09:38 Cal - #25 A.League 8 yd rush (#91 C.Meyer kick), 8-49, 03:13 14-0
2nd 03:57 Hawaii - #5 P.Ashlock 13 yd pass from #12 M.Alejado (#17 K.Matsuzawa kick), 12-75, 05:41 14-7
2nd 00:27 Hawaii - #17 K.Matsuzawa 29 yd FG, 7-21, 01:18 14-10

CALIFORNIA
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Kendrick Raphael 4 22 0 22 1 19 5.5
Jaron-Keawe Sagapolutele 2 20 0 20 0 17 10.0
Anthony League 3 19 0 19 1 8 6.3

HAWAII
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Cam Barfield 2 10 0 10 0 6 5.0
Micah Alejado 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Jaron-Keawe Sagapolutele 6-9-0 68 0 19 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Micah Alejado 11-20-0 108 1 30 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Quaron Adams 4 3 35 9 0 17
Jacob De Jesus 4 2 29 5 0 19
Trond Grizzell 1 1 4 0 0 4

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Pofele Ashlock 7 5 56 1 1 30
Karsyn Pupunu 3 2 31 7 0 22
Nick Cenacle 3 2 7 2 0 4
Devon Tauaefa 2 1 7 0 0 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

TEAM 1 6 6.0 6 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Billy Gowers 1 42 42.0 42 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Jacob De Jesus 1 34 0 34

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Jacob De Jesus 2 33 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Chris Victor 0-2 2 0.0 0.0
Hezekiah Masses 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Jasiah Wagoner 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Quimari Shemwell 2-0 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Wynden Ho'ohuli 2-1 3 0.0 0.0
De'jon Benton 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Blaze Kamoku 1-0 1 0.0 0.0
Elijah Palmer 1-0 1 0.0 0.0

Quickie report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



3rd Quarter
(15:00) #98 S.Olvera-Harle kickoff 57 yards to the Cal08 fair catch by #21 J.De Jesus at Cal08.

California drive starts at 15:00
1-10 Cal25 (14:59) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete short left to #1 K.Raphael thrown to Cal21. Hawaii is challenging the

ruling on the field - "Incomplete pass". CALL UPHELD.
2-10 Cal25 (14:54) Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 8 yards gain to the Cal33 (#24 D.King).
3-2 Cal33 (14:16) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #18 Q.Adams caught at Cal29, for 7 yards to

the Cal40 (#17 G.Iovino), 1ST DOWN.
P17

1-10 Cal40 (13:41) Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush left for 1 yard gain to the Cal41 (#23 V.Edwards II).
2-9 Cal41 (13:15) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete short left to #7 T.Grizzell thrown to Cal43 broken up by #3

J.Smith.
3-9 Cal41 (13:08) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short middle to #21 J.De Jesus caught at Cal41, for 0 yards

to the Cal41 (#4 E.Palmer).
4-9 Cal41 (12:33) #9 M.Kern punt 41 yards to the Hawaii18 fair catch by #8 T.Uiliata at Hawaii18.

6 plays, 16 yards, 02:42
Hawaii drive starts at 12:18

(12:18) Timeout.
1-10 Hawaii18 (12:18) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short middle to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Hawaii25, for 14 yards to the

Hawaii32 (#6 J.Smith), 1ST DOWN.
P10

1-10 Hawaii32 (11:43) Shotgun #47 C.Vaughn rush left for 6 yards gain to the Hawaii38 (#4 B.Austin; #10 J.Wayne).
2-4 Hawaii38 (11:06) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short middle to #87 D.Tauaefa caught at Hawaii43, for 5 yards to the

Hawaii43 (#2 D.Polidore Jr.), 1ST DOWN.
P11

1-10 Hawaii43 (10:39) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short left to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Cal46, for 11 yards to the
Cal46 (#8 J.Wagoner), 1ST DOWN.

P12

1-10 Cal46 (10:04) No Huddle-Shotgun #0 C.Barfield rush middle for 1 yard loss to the Cal47 (#0 C.Uluave; #3 T.Bush Jr.).
2-11 Cal47 (09:27) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short middle to #30 L.Sims caught at Cal40, for 10 yards to the Cal37 (#0

C.Uluave).
3-1 Cal37 (08:50) Shotgun #30 L.Sims rush middle for 5 yards gain to the Cal32 (#41 L.Ferrelli; #16 C.Victor), 1ST DOWN. R13
1-10 Cal32 (08:17) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short left to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Cal28, for 4 yards to the Cal28, End Of

Play.
2-6 Cal28 (07:47) No Huddle-Shotgun #30 L.Sims rush middle for 9 yards gain to the Cal19 (#41 L.Ferrelli), 1ST DOWN. R14
1-10 Cal19 (07:16) Shotgun #47 C.Vaughn rush middle for 2 yards gain to the Cal17 (#0 C.Uluave).
2-8 Cal17 (06:33) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado rush middle for 4 yards loss to the Cal21 (#3 T.Bush Jr.).
3-12 Cal21 (06:07) Shotgun #2 L.Weaver pass incomplete short left to #1 B.White thrown to Cal15.
4-12 Cal21 (06:02) #17 K.Matsuzawa field goal attempt from 39 yards GOOD (H: #18 C.Freeman, LS: #33 J.Mowrey), clock 05:58.

California 21, Hawaii 13.
13 plays, 61 yards, 06:20

(05:58) Timeout.
(05:58) #98 S.Olvera-Harle kickoff 53 yards to the Cal12 fair catch by #21 J.De Jesus at Cal12.

California drive starts at 05:58
1-10 Cal25 (05:58) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 1 yard gain to the Cal26 (#8 K.Mendiola-Jensen; #12

W.Ho'ohuli).
2-9 Cal26 (05:14) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete deep middle to #81 L.Morris caught at Cal46, for 20 yards

to the Cal46 (#1 P.Manuma), 1ST DOWN.
P18

1-10 Cal46 (04:34) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short middle to #82 C.Boscia caught at Hawaii46, for 12
yards to the Hawaii42 (#8 K.Mendiola-Jensen; #12 W.Ho'ohuli), 1ST DOWN.

P19

1-10 Hawaii42 (03:59) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 4 yards gain to the Hawaii38 (#3 J.Smith).
2-6 Hawaii38 (03:36) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #21 J.De Jesus caught at Hawaii29, for 9 yards

to the Hawaii29 (#23 V.Edwards II) PENALTY Cal Personal Foul (#52 N.Morrow) 15 yards from Hawaii38 to Cal47. NO
PLAY.

2-21 Cal47 (02:31) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #7 T.Grizzell caught at Hawaii41, for 12 yards
to the Hawaii41 (#23 V.Edwards II).

3-9 Hawaii41 (02:31) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete short middle to #21 J.De Jesus thrown to Hawaii30.
4-9 Hawaii41 (02:31) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele sacked for loss of 6 yards to the Hawaii47 (#51 L.Lagafuaina), TURNOVER

ON DOWNS.
7 plays, 28 yards, 03:27

Hawaii drive starts at 02:31
(02:31) Timeout.

1-10 Hawaii47 (02:31) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short right to #3 N.Cenacle caught at Cal50, for 5 yards to the Cal48 (#14
A.Manutai).

2-5 Cal48 (02:06) No Huddle-Shotgun #30 L.Sims rush middle for 0 yards to the Cal48 (#46 A.Hampton; #47 A.Keanaaina).
3-5 Cal48 (01:26) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short left to #11 K.Pupunu caught at Cal29, for 19 yards to the Cal29 (#4

B.Austin; #46 A.Hampton), 1ST DOWN.
P15

1-10 Cal29 (00:49) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado rush middle for 9 yards gain to the Cal20 (#46 A.Hampton).
2-1 Cal20 (00:12) Shotgun #0 C.Barfield rush middle for 0 yards to the Cal20 (#6 J.Smith).

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
California 0 06:09 0 3 0 3 1-3 0-1 5-8 5-8-0-51 1-15
Hawaii 3 08:51 2 4 0 6 2-3 0-0 9-26 7-8-0-68 0-0

Play By Play report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
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Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



THIRD QUARTER Cal Hawaii

Score 0 3
FIRST DOWNS 3 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-8 9-26
PASSING YDS (NET) 51 68
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 5-8-0 7-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-59 17-94
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-41.0 0-0.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-15 0-0
Possession Time 06:09 08:51
Third-Down Conversions 1 of 3 2 of 3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 0 of 0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 2-2

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 05:58 Hawaii - #17 K.Matsuzawa 39 yd FG, 13-61, 06:20 0-3

CALIFORNIA
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Kendrick Raphael 4 14 0 14 0 8 3.5
Jaron-Keawe Sagapolutele 1 0 6 -6 0 0 -6.0

HAWAII
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Landon Sims 3 14 0 14 0 9 4.7
Christian Vaughn 2 8 0 8 0 6 4.0
Micah Alejado 2 9 4 5 0 9 2.5
Cam Barfield 2 0 1 -1 0 0 -0.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Jaron-Keawe Sagapolutele 5-8-0 51 0 20 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Micah Alejado 7-7-0 68 0 19 0
Luke Weaver 0-1-0 0 0 0 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Landon Morris 1 1 20 0 0 20
Trond Grizzell 2 1 12 0 0 12
Cole Boscia 1 1 12 4 0 12
Quaron Adams 1 1 7 11 0 7

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Pofele Ashlock 3 3 29 7 0 14
Karsyn Pupunu 1 1 19 0 0 19
Landon Sims 1 1 10 3 0 10
Devon Tauaefa 1 1 5 0 0 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Michael Kern 1 41 41.0 41 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Aaron Hampton 1-2 3 0.0 0.0
Cade Uluave 2-1 3 0.0 0.5
Brent Austin 0-2 2 0.0 0.0
Ja'ir Smith 2-0 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Kilinahe Mendiola-Jensen 0-2 2 0.0 0.0
Virdel Edwards II 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Wynden Ho'ohuli 0-2 2 0.0 0.0
Devyn King 1-0 1 0.0 0.0

Quickie report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)

Date: Dec 24, 2025
Site: Honolulu, Hawaii

Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



4th Quarter
(02:31) Timeout.

3-1 Cal20 (15:00) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short right to #3 N.Cenacle caught at Cal15, for 5 yards to the
Cal15, out of bounds at Cal15, 1ST DOWN.

P16

1-10 Cal15 (14:35) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short middle to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Cal05, for 12 yards to
the Cal03 (#20 C.Sidney), 1ST DOWN.

P17

1-G Cal03 (13:55) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short right to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Cal00, for 3 yards to the Cal00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:50. The previous play is under automatic review - "Pass completion". CALL UPHELD.

Cal03 #0 C.Barfield pass attempt Successful.
California 21, Hawaii 21.
8 plays, 53 yards, 03:41

(13:50) Timeout.
(13:50) #98 S.Olvera-Harle kickoff 65 yards to the Cal00, Touchback.

California drive starts at 13:50
1-10 Cal25 (13:49) Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 2 yards gain to the Cal27 (#17 G.Iovino; #51 L.Lagafuaina).
2-8 Cal27 (13:14) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short right to #1 K.Raphael caught at Cal25, for 8 yards to

the Cal35 (#12 W.Ho'ohuli), 1ST DOWN.
P20

1-10 Cal35 (12:44) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 2 yards gain to the Cal37 (#3 J.Smith; #5 T.Jones).
2-8 Cal37 (12:06) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete deep middle to #21 J.De Jesus thrown to Hawaii40

broken up by #4 E.Palmer PENALTY Hawaii UNR: Unnecessary Roughness (#8 K.Mendiola-Jensen) 15 yards from Cal37
to Hawaii48, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.

X21

1-10 Hawaii48 (11:57) No Huddle-Shotgun #25 A.League rush right for 6 yards gain to the Hawaii42 (#24 D.King).
2-4 Hawaii42 (11:26) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 10 yards gain to the Hawaii32 (#1 P.Manuma), 1ST DOWN. R22

(11:14) Timeout.
1-10 Hawaii32 (10:58) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete deep middle to #7 T.Grizzell caught at Hawaii10, for 22 yards to the

Hawaii10 (#24 D.King), 1ST DOWN.
P23

1-G Hawaii10 (10:21) Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 2 yards gain to the Hawaii08 (#12 W.Ho'ohuli; #98 C.Stocklinski).
2-G Hawaii08 (09:41) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete short left to #7 T.Grizzell thrown to Hawaii00 QB hurried by #12

W.Ho'ohuli.
3-G Hawaii08 (09:35) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short right to #1 K.Raphael caught at Hawaii04, for 4 yards to the

Hawaii04 (#24 D.King).
(08:59) Timeout by CAL.
(08:59) Timeout.

4-G Hawaii04 (08:56) #91 C.Meyer field goal attempt from 22 yards GOOD (H: #40 B.Honore Jr., LS: #39 R.Monteforte), clock 08:56.
California 24, Hawaii 21.
10 plays, 71 yards, 04:54

(08:56) #27 A.Murray kickoff 48 yards to the Hawaii17 #0 C.Barfield return 24 yards to the Hawaii41 (#25 K.Hudson).
Hawaii drive starts at 08:46
1-10 Hawaii41 (08:39) Shotgun #30 L.Sims rush middle for 9 yards gain to the Hawaii50 (#20 C.Sidney; #94 S.Saole-McKenzie).
2-1 Hawaii50 (08:18) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short middle to #3 N.Cenacle caught at Cal45, for 13 yards to the Cal37

(#5 H.Masses), 1ST DOWN.
P18

1-10 Cal37 (07:51) No Huddle-Shotgun #30 L.Sims rush middle for 5 yards gain to the Cal32 (#41 L.Ferrelli; #96 D.Wilkins) PENALTY
Cal UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (#0 C.Uluave) 15 yards from Cal32 to Cal17, 1ST DOWN.

X19

1-10 Cal17 (07:25) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short right to #1 B.White caught at Cal00, for 17 yards to the Cal00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:19, 1ST DOWN. The previous play is under automatic review - "Pass completion". CALL
OVERTURNED. (Original Play: (07:25) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short right to #1 B.White thrown to Cal00
broken up by #5 H.Masses).

P20

Cal03 #17 K.Matsuzawa kick attempt good (H: #18 C.Freeman, LS: #33 J.Mowrey).
California 24, Hawaii 28.
4 plays, 59 yards, 01:27

(07:19) #98 S.Olvera-Harle kickoff 65 yards to the Cal00, Touchback.
California drive starts at 07:19
1-10 Cal25 (07:19) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete short right to #21 J.De Jesus thrown to Cal38 broken up

by #1 P.Manuma.
2-10 Cal25 (07:14) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete short right to #7 T.Grizzell thrown to Cal35 PENALTY Cal

False Start (#18 Q.Adams) 5 yards from Cal25 to Cal20. NO PLAY.
2-15 Cal20 (07:14) Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #7 T.Grizzell caught at Cal28, for 12 yards to the Cal32 (#8

K.Mendiola-Jensen).
3-3 Cal32 (06:28) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short right to #21 J.De Jesus caught at Cal30, for 30 yards

to the Hawaii38 (#8 K.Mendiola-Jensen), 1ST DOWN.
P24

1-10 Hawaii38 (05:55) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 7 yards gain to the Hawaii31 (#1 P.Manuma).
2-3 Hawaii31 (05:30) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short right to #1 K.Raphael caught at Hawaii32, for 2 yards

to the Hawaii29 (#3 J.Smith).
(04:58) Timeout by HAW.

3-1 Hawaii29 (04:50) No Huddle #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 1 yard gain (1) to the Hawaii28 (#98 C.Stocklinski), 1ST DOWN,
PENALTY Hawaii Offside (#98 C.Stocklinski) 5 yards from Hawaii28 to Hawaii23.

R25

1-10 Hawaii23 (04:31) No Huddle #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete short middle to #7 T.Grizzell thrown to Hawaii05 PENALTY Hawaii
Offside (#99 Q.Williams) 5 yards from Hawaii23 to Hawaii18. NO PLAY.

1-5 Hawaii18 (04:27) No Huddle #18 Q.Adams rush left for 1 yard gain to the Hawaii17 (#51 L.Lagafuaina).
2-4 Hawaii17 (03:48) No Huddle-Shotgun #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 4 yards gain to the Hawaii13 (#12 W.Ho'ohuli; #24 D.King), 1ST

DOWN.
R26

1-10 Hawaii13 (03:14) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short right to #21 J.De Jesus caught at Hawaii12, for 12
yards to the Hawaii01 (#25 M.Thompson), 1ST DOWN.

P27

1-G Hawaii01 (02:25) #1 K.Raphael rush middle for 0 yards to the Hawaii01 (#23 V.Edwards II) PENALTY Hawaii Offside (#98

Play By Play report
California vs Hawaii (Dec 24, 2025)
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Stadium: Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex
Attendance: 15194



C.Stocklinski). NO PLAY.
(02:00) Timeout.

1-G Hawaii01 (01:57) #3 J.Sagapolutele rush middle for 1 yard gain to the Hawaii00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:57.
Hawaii03 #91 C.Meyer kick attempt good (H: #40 B.Honore Jr., LS: #39 R.Monteforte).

California 31, Hawaii 28.
10 plays, 75 yards, 05:22

(01:57) #91 C.Meyer kickoff 41 yards to the Hawaii24 #80 B.Kamoku return 8 yards to the Hawaii32 (#7 H.Taggart; #46
A.Hampton).

Hawaii drive starts at 01:52
1-10 Hawaii32 (01:51) No Huddle-Shotgun #30 L.Sims rush middle for 3 yards gain to the Hawaii35 (#0 C.Uluave).
2-7 Hawaii35 (01:23) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short middle to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Hawaii41, for 6 yards to

the Hawaii41 (#4 B.Austin).
3-1 Hawaii41 (01:05) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short right to #5 P.Ashlock caught at Hawaii40, for 6 yards to

the Hawaii47 (#24 Q.Shemwell), 1ST DOWN.
P21

1-10 Hawaii47 (00:58) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete deep right to #3 N.Cenacle thrown to Cal20.
2-10 Hawaii47 (00:54) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short left to #89 N.Delgadillo thrown to Cal45.
3-10 Hawaii47 (00:48) Shotgun #12 M.Alejado rush middle for 12 yards gain to the Cal41 (#0 C.Uluave), 1ST DOWN. R22
1-10 Cal41 (00:37) No Huddle-Shotgun #2 L.Weaver pass complete short left to #7 M.Ware caught at Cal35, for 6 yards to the Cal35

(#4 B.Austin).
2-4 Cal35 (00:31) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass incomplete short left to #1 B.White thrown to Cal25.
3-4 Cal35 (00:23) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 M.Alejado pass complete short middle to #0 C.Barfield caught at Cal35, for 13 yards to

the Cal22 (#5 H.Masses), 1ST DOWN.
P23

(00:15) Timeout by HAW.
1-10 Cal22 (00:15) Shotgun #2 L.Weaver pass complete deep right to #3 N.Cenacle caught at Cal00, for 22 yards to the Cal00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:10, 1ST DOWN.
P24

Cal03 #17 K.Matsuzawa kick attempt good (H: #18 C.Freeman, LS: #33 J.Mowrey).
California 31, Hawaii 35.
10 plays, 68 yards, 01:42

(00:10) #98 S.Olvera-Harle kickoff 65 yards to the Cal00, Touchback.
California drive starts at 00:10
1-10 Cal25 (00:05) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short left to #7 T.Grizzell caught at Cal36, for 13 yards to

the Cal38, out of bounds at Cal38, 1ST DOWN.
P28

1-10 Cal38 (00:03) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass incomplete short middle to #7 T.Grizzell thrown to Hawaii48.
2-10 Cal38 (00:00) No Huddle-Shotgun #3 J.Sagapolutele pass complete short middle to #7 T.Grizzell caught at Hawaii50, for 20

yards to the Hawaii42 (#4 E.Palmer), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY Cal Illegal Forward Pass declined.
P29

3 plays, 33 yards, 00:10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
California 10 10:26 3 6 1 10 2-3 0-0 10-36 9-12-0-123 2-20
Hawaii 22 04:34 1 7 1 9 4-4 0-0 4-29 10-13-0-103 4-25
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FOURTH QUARTER Cal Hawaii

Score 10 22
FIRST DOWNS 10 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-36 4-29
PASSING YDS (NET) 123 103
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 9-12-0 10-13-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 22-159 17-132
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 2-32
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0.0 0-0.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 4-25
Possession Time 10:26 04:34
Third-Down Conversions 2 of 3 4 of 4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 1-1

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 13:50 Hawaii - #5 P.Ashlock 3 yd pass from #12 M.Alejado (#0 C.Barfield pass from #12 M.Alejado), 8-53, 03:41 0-8
4th 08:56 Cal - #91 C.Meyer 22 yd FG, 10-71, 04:54 3-8
4th 07:19 Hawaii - #1 B.White 17 yd pass from #12 M.Alejado (#17 K.Matsuzawa kick), 4-59, 01:27 3-15
4th 01:57 Cal - #3 J.Sagapolutele 1 yd rush (#91 C.Meyer kick), 10-75, 05:22 10-15
4th 00:10 Hawaii - #3 N.Cenacle 22 yd pass from #2 L.Weaver (#17 K.Matsuzawa kick), 10-68, 01:42 10-22

CALIFORNIA
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Kendrick Raphael 7 28 0 28 0 10 4.0
Anthony League 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Quaron Adams 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
Jaron-Keawe Sagapolutele 1 1 0 1 1 1 1.0

HAWAII
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Landon Sims 3 17 0 17 0 9 5.7
Micah Alejado 1 12 0 12 0 12 12.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Jaron-Keawe Sagapolutele 9-12-0 123 0 30 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Micah Alejado 8-11-0 75 2 17 0
Luke Weaver 2-2-0 28 1 22 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Trond Grizzell 6 4 67 14 0 22
Kendrick Raphael 3 3 14 13 0 8
Jacob De Jesus 3 2 42 43 0 30

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Pofele Ashlock 4 4 27 9 1 12
Nick Cenacle 4 3 40 8 1 22
Brandon White 2 1 17 0 1 17
Cam Barfield 1 1 13 13 0 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Cam Barfield 1 24 0 24
Blaze Kamoku 1 8 0 8

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Brent Austin 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Cade Uluave 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Cam Sidney 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Hezekiah Masses 2-0 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Devyn King 3-1 4 0.0 0.0
Wynden Ho'ohuli 1-2 3 0.0 0.0
Carsen Stocklinski 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Jalen Smith 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
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